

No. 09-6338

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PERCY DILLON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

—◆—
BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

—◆—
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
PAUL M. RASHKIND
FRANCES H. PRATT
BRETT G. SWEITZER
Co-Chairs Amicus Committee
601 Walnut St., Ste. 540W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

AMY BARON-EVANS*
MICHAEL C. HOLLEY
JENNIFER NILES COFFIN
Federal Defenders
NATIONAL SENTENCING
RESOURCE COUNSEL
51 Sleeper St., 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 223-8061

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

FEDERAL PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS

| | |
|---|--|
| Alabama, Middle Christine Freeman | Florida, Middle DONNA LEE ELM |
| Alabama, Southern CARLOS WILLIAMS | Florida, Northern RANDOLPH P. MURRELL |
| Alaska FRED RICHARD CURTNER | Florida, Southern KATHLEEN WILLIAMS |
| Arizona JON M. SANDS | Georgia, Middle CHRISTOPHER JARRARD (ACTING) |
| Arkansas, Eastern and Western JENNIFFER MORRIS HORAN | Georgia, Northern STEPHANIE KEARNS |
| California, Central SEAN KENNEDY | Guam JOHN T. GORMAN |
| California, Eastern DANIEL J. BRODERICK | Hawaii PETER C. WOLFF, JR. |
| California, Northern BARRY J. PORTMAN | Idaho SAMUEL RICHARD RUBIN |
| California, Southern REUBEN CAHN | Illinois, Central RICHARD H. PARSONS |
| Colorado RAYMOND P. MOORE | Illinois, Northern CAROL BROOK |
| Connecticut THOMAS G. DENNIS | Illinois, Southern PHILLIP J. KAVANAUGH |
| Delaware EDSON A. BOSTIC | Indiana, Northern JEROME T. FLYNN |
| District of Columbia A. J. KRAMER | |

Indiana, Southern

WILLIAM E. MARSH

Iowa, Northern and Southern

NICHOLAS T. DREES

Kansas

CYD GILMAN

Kentucky, Western

SCOTT WENDELSDORF

Louisiana, Eastern

VIRGINIA SCHLUETER

Louisiana, Middle
and Western

REBECCA L. HUDSMITH

Maine

DAVID BENEMAN

Maryland

JAMES WYDA

Massachusetts

MIRIAM CONRAD

Michigan, Eastern

MIRIAM L. SIEFER

Michigan, Western

RAY KENT

Minnesota

KATHERIAN D. ROE

Mississippi, Northern
and Southern

SAMUEL DENNIS JOINER

Missouri, Eastern

LEE LAWLESS

Missouri, Western

RAYMOND C. CONRAD, JR.

Montana

TONY GALLAGHER

Nebraska

DAVID STICKMAN

Nevada

FRANCES A. FORSMAN

New Hampshire

MIRIAM CONRAD

New Jersey

RICHARD COUGHLIN

New Mexico

STEPHEN P. MCCUE

New York, Eastern
and Southern

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument | 9 |
| Argument | 10 |
| I. The Plain Language of §3582(c)(2) Commits the Resentencing Decision to the Court’s Sound Discretion | 10 |
| II. Section 994(u) Supplements the Com- mission’s Power to Amend Guidelines Under §994(o), Not Its Power to Issue Policy Statements Under §994(a)(2)(C), and Does Not Authorize the Revised §1B1.10(b)..... | 14 |
| III. The Term “Policy Statement” Used in the Final Clause of §3582(c)(2) Cannot Mean a Binding Rule..... | 22 |
| A. The term “policy statement,” as ordinarily used, means a non-binding statement of policy | 23 |
| B. The legislative history confirms that “policy statements” are not binding | 29 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. The ordinary meaning of “policy statement” should be used to ensure consistency within the Guidelines Manual..... | 31 |
| IV. Revised §1B1.10(b)(2)(A) Is Invalid Because It Was Issued Without Proper Notice and Comment..... | 36 |
| Conclusion..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) | 30 |
| <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 25, 37 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Brimstone R. & Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 104 (1928)..... | 21 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) | 24 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... | 24 |
| <i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) | 23 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dolan v. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... | 23 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) | 11, 36 |
| <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Int’l Union v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 37 |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)..... | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... | 38 |
| <i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2395 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 25, 37, 38 |
| <i>Nat’l Latino Media Coalition v. FCC</i> , 816 F.2d 785 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 25 |
| <i>Park ’n Fly v. Dollar Park & Fly</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) | 36 |
| <i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) | 24 |
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>United States v. Doe</i> , 564 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. George</i> , 184 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Handy</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).... | 10, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Lancer</i> , 508 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1975) (en banc)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. McKissic</i> , 428 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Waters</i> , 84 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 33 |
| <i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 17, 25, 27 |
| <i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) | 26, 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 1 U.S.C. §109 | 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. §553(b) | 24, 25, 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. §553(b)(3)..... | 37, 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(b) | 8, 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(4)(A)(i) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(5)(A)..... | 11, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3554 | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3555 | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3556 | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3563(b) | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3563(c) | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3564 | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3572 | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3573 | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(b) | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(c) | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(c)(1) | 16, 32, 33, 35 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(c)(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583(d)..... | 31, 33, 34 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583(d)(1)..... | 34 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583(d)(2)..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §3622 | 31, 33 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3624(c) | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(f)(1)..... | 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. §4203(a)(1) (prospectively repealed by Pub. L. 98-472, Title II, §218(a)(5) (Oct. 12, 1984))..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. §4205(g) (same) | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. §4206(a) (same)..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. §4206(c) (same) | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a) | 16, 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(A)-(F)..... | 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(A)..... | 26, 27, 28, 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(B)..... | 33, 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(C)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(F)..... | 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(3)..... | 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(c)-(n)..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(o) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(p) | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(t)..... | 16, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(u)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(v) | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(y) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §994(x) | 25, 37 |
| 28 U.S.C. §998 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2255 | 21 |
| RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| Fed. Crim. Pro. R. 11 | 31 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 28 C.F.R. §2.18-.19 (1984)..... | 20 |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | |
| S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) | 19, 20, 21, 30, 35 |
| FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES | |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 28,558 (May 21, 2007)..... | 4 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 41,794 (July 31, 2007)..... | 5, 38 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 54,960 (Sept. 27, 2007)..... | 5 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 58,345 (Oct. 15, 2007) | 6 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 217 (Jan. 2, 2008)..... | 7, 15 |
| U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION MATERIALS | |
| USSG, App. C, Amend. 712 (Mar. 3, 2008) | 7, 9, 15, 23 |
| USSG §1B1.10(a), p.s. (2007)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| USSG §1B1.10(b), p.s. (2007)..... | 4, 32 |
| USSG §1B1.10, p.s. (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| USSG §1B1.10(b)(2)(A), p.s..... | <i>passim</i> |
| USSG §1B1.10(b)(2)(B), p.s..... | 8, 10, 28, 36 |
| USSG §1B1.13, p.s..... | 31, 35 |
| USSG §5B1.3(a)-(b) | 32 |
| USSG §5B1.3(c)-(e), p.s. | 32 |
| USSG §5D1.2(b), p.s. | 32 |
| USSG §5D1.3(a)-(b) | 32 |
| USSG §5D1.3(c)-(e), p.s. | 32, 34 |
| USSG §5E1.1 | 32 |
| USSG §5E1.2 | 32 |
| USSG §5E1.4 | 32 |
| USSG §5F1.1 | 32 |
| USSG §5F1.2 | 32 |
| USSG §5F1.4 | 32 |
| USSG §5F1.8 | 32 |
| USSG §§6B1.1-6B1.4, p.s. | 32 |
| USSG, Ch. 7, Part A(1)..... | 32 |
| USSG, Ch. 7, Part A(3)(a) | 32 |
| USSG, Ch. 7, Part B, p.s. | 32, 33 |
| U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Rules of Practice and Pro- cedure 4.3 (2007)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Tr. of Public Hearing on Retroactivity Before the U.S. Sent’g Comm’n (Nov. 13, 2007), http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/11_13_07/Transcript111307.pdf | 6 |
| Letter to the Commission from Paul Cassell, Chair, Committee on Criminal Law of the Judicial Conference of the United States Re: Comments on Retroactivity of Crack Cocaine Amendments (Nov. 2, 2007), http://www.ussc.gov/pubcom_retro/PC200711_004.pdf | 5 |
| Testimony of Judge Reggie B. Walton Presented to the United States Sentencing Commission on Nov. 13, 2007, on the Retroactivity of the Crack-Powder Cocaine Guideline Amendment, http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/11_13_07/Walton_testimony.pdf | 6 |
| U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Public Comment Letters on the Retroactivity of Amendments 9 & 12, November 2007, http://www.ussc.gov/pubcom_retro/pc200711.htm | 5 |
| U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Preliminary Quarterly Data Report, Fourth Quarter Release, tbl. 1, http://www.ussc.gov/sc_cases/USSC_2009_Quarter_Report_4th.pdf | 28 |
| U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Federal Sentencing Statistics by State, District and Circuit, tbl. 8 (2003), http://www.ussc.gov/JUDPACK/2003/1c03.pdf | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Written Testimony of Margaret Colgate-Love Before the U.S. Sentencing Comm’n on Be- half of the American Bar Association (Mar. 15, 2006) | 33 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| 1 Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Trea- tise</i> §6.11 (4th ed. 2002) | 27 |
| Robert A. Anthony, “ <i>Interpretive</i> ” Rules, “ <i>Legis- lative</i> ” Rules and “ <i>Spurious</i> ” Rules: <i>Lifting the Smog</i> , 8 Admin. L. J. Am. U. 1 (1994) | 24, 29 |
